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§ 635.105 Supervising agency. 
(a) The STD has responsibility for 

the construction of all Federal-aid 
projects, and is not relieved of such re-
sponsibility by authorizing perform-
ance of the work by a local public 
agency or other Federal agency. The 
STD shall be responsible for insuring 
that such projects receive adequate su-
pervision and inspection to insure that 
projects are completed in conformance 
with approved plans and specifications. 

(b) Although the STD may employ a 
consultant to provide construction en-
gineering services, such as inspection 
or survey work on a project, the STD 
shall provide a full-time employed 
State engineer to be in responsible 
charge of the project. 

(c) When a project is located on a 
street or highway over which the STD 
does not have legal jurisdiction, or 
when special conditions warrant, the 
STD, while not relieved of overall 
project responsibility, may arrange for 
the local public agency having jurisdic-
tion over such street or highway to 
perform the work with its own forces 
or by contract; provided the following 
conditions are met and the Division 
Administrator approves the arrange-
ments in advance. 

(1) In the case of force account work, 
there is full compliance with subpart B 
of this part. 

(2) When the work is to be performed 
under a contract awarded by a local 
public agency, all Federal require-
ments including those prescribed in 
this subpart shall be met. 

(3) The local public agency is ade-
quately staffed and suitably equipped 
to undertake and satisfactorily com-
plete the work; and 

(4) In those instances where a local 
public agency elects to use consultants 
for construction engineering services, 
the local public agency shall provide a 
full-time employee of the agency to be 
in responsible charge of the project. 

§ 635.106 Use of publicly owned equip-
ment. 

(a) Publicly owned equipment should 
not normally compete with privately 
owned equipment on a project to be let 
to contract. There may be exceptional 
cases, however, in which the use of 
equipment of the State or local public 

agency for highway construction pur-
poses may be warranted or justified. A 
proposal by any STD for the use of pub-
licly owned equipment on such a 
project must be supported by a showing 
that it would clearly be cost effective 
to do so under the conditions peculiar 
to the individual project or locality. 

(b) Where publicly owned equipment 
is to be made available in connection 
with construction work to be let to 
contract, Federal funds may partici-
pate in the cost of such work provided 
the following conditions are met: 

(1) The proposed use of such equip-
ment is clearly set forth in the Plans, 
Specifications and Estimate (PS&E) 
submitted to the Division Adminis-
trator for approval. 

(2) The advertised specifications 
specify the items of publicly owned 
equipment available for use by the suc-
cessful bidder, the rates to be charged, 
and the points of availability or deliv-
ery of the equipment; and 

(3) The advertised specifications in-
clude a notification that the successful 
bidder has the option either of renting 
part or all of such equipment from the 
State or local public agency or other-
wise providing the equipment nec-
essary for the performance of the con-
tract work. 

(c) In the rental of publicly owned 
equipment to contractors, the State or 
local public agency shall not profit at 
the expense of Federal funds. 

(d) Unforeseeable conditions may 
make it necessary to provide publicly 
owned equipment to the contractor at 
rental rates agreed to between the con-
tractor and the State or local public 
agency after the work has started. Any 
such arrangement shall not form the 
basis for any increase in the cost of the 
project on which Federal funds are to 
participate. 

(e) When publicly owned equipment 
is used on projects constructed on a 
force account basis, costs may be de-
termined by agreed unit prices or on an 
actual cost basis. When agreed unit 
prices are applied the equipment need 
not be itemized nor rental rates shown 
in the estimate. However, if such work 
is to be performed on an actual cost 
basis, the STD shall submit to the Di-
vision Administrator for approval the 
scheduie of rates proposed to be 
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